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STATE OF HAWAII 
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

Land Division 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

June 9, 2022 

Board of Land and Natural Resources 
State of Hawaii PSF No: 19KD-101 
Honolulu, Hawaii KAUAI 

Amend Prior Board Action of March 25, 2021, Item D-3, Rescind Prior Board 
Action ofFebruary 14, 2020, Item D-3, After-the-Fact Issuance ofRight-of-Entry 
to the Association ofUnit Owners ofKauai Kailani for Emergency Temporary 
Shoreline Protection Structure and Beach Nourishment Activities; Grant ofTerm, 
Non-Exclusive Easement to the Association ofUnit Owners ofKauai Kailani for a 
Sand Groin on Unencumbered State Land, Kapaa, Kawaihau, Kauai, Tax Map 
Key: (4) 4-3-009:seaward o/041. 

The purposes of this amendment are to add: (i) "Sections 171-13 and -53 Hawaii 
Revised Statues (HRS), as amended" Under "LEGAL REFERENCE:"; and (ii) 
"EASEMENT CONSIDERATION: One-time payment to be determined by 
independent or staff appraisal establishing fair market rent, subject to review and 
approval by the Chairperson." 

BACKGROUND: 

At its meeting of March 25, 2021, Item D-3, the Board of Land and Natural Resources 
approved, as amended, the rescission of the prior Board action of February 14, 2020, item 
D-3 , after-the-fact issuance ofright-of-entry permit to the Association of Unit Owners of 
Kauai Kailani (AOUO) for emergency temporary shoreline protection structure and 
beach nourishment activities; grant of term, non-exclusive easement to the AOUO for a 
sand groin on unencumbered State land. See attached Exhibit 1. 

REMARKS: 

In the course of processing the easement document to the AOUO, staff was made aware 
that the previous Board action of March 25, 2021, Item D-3 , would need to be amended 
to include "Sections 171-13 and -53 Hawaii Revised Statues (HRS), as amended" under 
the heading "LEGAL REFERENCE:". 

Staff also recommends adding "EASEMENT CONSIDERATION: One-time payment to 
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be detennined by independent or staff appraisal establishing fair market rent, subject to 
review and approval by the Chairperson." The prior Board action neglected to specify 
how the consideration was to be determined for the easement. 

RECOMMENDATION: That the Board: 

1. Amend its prior Board action of March 25 , 2021 , under agenda item D-3, by 
adding "Sections 171-13 and -53 Hawaii Revised Statues (HRS), as amended" 
under the heading "LEGAL REFERENCE:". 

2. Amend its prior Board action of March 25, 2021, under agenda item D-3, by 
adding "EASEMENT CONSIDERATION: One-time payment to be determined 
by independent or staff appraisal establishing fair market rent, subject to 
review and approval by the Chairperson." 

3. Affirm that, except as amended hereby, all terms and conditions listed in its 
March 25, 2021 approval shall remain the same. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

~~t----
Alison Neustein 
District Land Agent 

APPROVED FOR SUBMITTAL: 

RT 

Suzanne D. Case, Chairperson 



EXHIBIT 1 



AMENDED 
STATE OF HAWAII 

DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES 
Land Division EXHIBIT 1 

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

March 25, 2021 

Board of Land and Natural Resources 
State of Hawaii PSF No: 19K.D-101 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

KAUAI 

Rescind Prior Board Action of February 14, 2020, Item D-3, After-the-Fact 
Issuance ofRight-of-Entry Pemzit to the Association ofUnit Owners ofKauai 
Kailanifor Emergency Tempora,y Shoreline Protection Structure and Beach 
Nourishment Activities; Grant ofTerm, Non-Exclusive Easement to the 
As,sociation ofUnit Owners ofKauai Kailani for a Sand Groin on Unencumbered 
State Land, Kapaa, Kawaihau, Kauai, Tax Map Key: (4) 4-3-009:seaward of041 . 

Issuance of Revocable Permit to the Association of Unit Owners of Kauai Kailani 
for Emergency Temporary Shoreline Protection Structure, Beach Nourishment 
Activities and Installation of Sandbag Groin on State Submerged Land; Ratify 
and Approve Continuation of Right-of-Entry Permit dated February 24, 2020 for 
Emergency Temporary Shoreline Protection Structure and Beach Nourishment 
Activities until Replacement Revocable Permit is Issued; Grant of Term, Non­
Exclusive Easement to the Association of Unit Owners of Kauai Kailani for 
Sandbag Groin on State Submerged Land, Kapaa, Kawaihau, Kauai, Tax Map 
Key; (4) 4-3-009:seaward of 041. 

APPLICANT: 

The Association of Unit Owners of Kauai Kailani ("AOUO Kauai Kailani'' or 
"AOUO"). 

LEGAL REFERENCE: 

Section 171-55, Hawaii Revised Statues, as amended. 

LOCATION: 

Government lands of Kapaa, Kawaihau, Kauai, identified as Tax Map Key: ( 4) 4-

as C'IV\eoded 
APPROVEDMY THE BOA~D OF 

LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCE5 
AT ITS MEETING HELD 01~ 

Mo.rch 25, 202..t ,,ab 
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3-009: seaward of 041 , as shown on the attached EXHIBIT A. 

AREA: 

Easement: 

1,764 square feet, more or less 

Revocable Pern1it: 

2,800 square feet more or less 

ZONING: 

State Land Use Distric t: Conservation 
County of Kauai CZO: Open 

TRUST LAND STATUS : 

Section 5(b) lands of the Hawaii Admission Act 
DHHL 30% entitlement lands pursuant to the Hawaii State Constitution: No 

CURRENT USE STATUS: 

Vacant and unencumbered . 

CHARACTER OF USE: 

Emergency Temporary Shoreline Protection Structure (Sandbag Barrier , Sandbag Groin 
and Beach Nourishment Activities , 

COMMENCEMENT DA TE: 

To be detennined by the C hairperson. 

MONTHLY RENTAL: 

Monthly rental amount is to be detenn ined by staff~ subject to review and approval by the 
Chairperson. 

REMOVAL BOND: 

A remova l bond is required, in an amount to be detennined by DLN R's Land and 
Engineering Divisions, and approved by the Chairperson. The bond shall be in an amount 
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sufficient to cover the cost of removing the sandbag barrier and sandbag groin. 

CHAPTER 343 - ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT: 

The Final Environmental Assessment for the subject project was published in the Office of 
Environmental Quality Control's The Environmental Notice on July 23, 2020 with a 
finding of no significant impact (FONS I). See EXHIBIT D. 

DCCA VERIFICATION: 

Place of business registration confirmed: YES 
Registered business name confinned: YES 
Good standing confirn1ed: YES 

APPLICANT REQUIREMENTS: 

Applicant shall be required to: 

1) Adhere to the Terms and Conditions set forth in the OCCL Category II SSBN No. 
KA-19-3830; 

2) Provide a demolition estimate of those portions of the sandbag banier and 
sandbag groin located on State submerged land in the event Applicant does 
not secure Governor's and legislative concmTence for an easement covering 
the sandbag groin as required by law. The demolition estimate shall be subject 
to review and approval by the Department's Land Division and Engineering 
Division; 

3) Post a removal bond in an amount to be approved by the Chairperson after 
consultation with Land Division and Engineering Division to cover the cost of 
the demolition and removal of the portions of the sandbag barrier and sandbag 
groin located on State submerged lands in the event the easement for the 
sandbag groin does not receive Governor's or legislative concurrence; 

4) Indemnify the State for any liability or claims arising from the placement of 
the sandbag barrier and sandbag groin on State submerged lands prior to 
receiving Governor's and legislative concurrence for an easement covering 
the sandbag groin; and 

5) Pay an appropriate monthly rental amount, to be determined by the 
Chairperson, for the duration of the Revocable Pe1mit. 
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BACKGROUND: 

On February 19, 2013, the Department of Accounting and General Services (DAGS) 
Land Survey Division sent a letter to the developer (GCT Properties, LLC) of Kauai 
Kailani condominium about a shoreline certification request. In the letter DAGS Land 
Survey notified GCT Prope1iies, LLC that it must "Resolve the encroachments of the 
concrete wall and sh01i wooden ( concrete groin) retaining structures" with the Kauai 
District Land Office (KDLO). 

Sometime after receiving the letter, GCT Properties, LLC decided to remove the 70-foot 
long concrete groin. The concrete groin removal later caused severe erosion to the 
shoreline abutting Kauai Kailani condominium. 

On December l 5, 2016 the Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands (OCCL) accepted 
the AOUO 's Emergency Conservation District Use Application (CDUA) No. KA- 17- 16. 
Tbe proposed emergency strncture was permitted to remain in place for three (3) years, 
expiring on December 15 , 2019. ln early 2017 an emergency erosion protection repair 
stn.1cture (sandbag barrier) was installed. 

On June 4, 20 I9, the Chairperson approved the AOUO 's Category II Small Beach 
Nourishment (SSBN) No. KA-19-3830. The beach nourishment consisted of periodica lly 
plac ing up to 1, 140 cubic yards of compatible beach quality sand from the nearby 
Waipouli Drainage Canal on the shoreline. 

The AOUO requested an after-the-fact right-of-entry pennit for an existing temporary 
emergency shore! ine protection structure (sandbag ban-ier) and related beach nou1ishment 
activities located on unencumbered State land situated makai of the AOUO's property 
designated as Tax Map Key: (4) 4-3-009:041 (Parc_el 41). 

The AOUO also requested a non-exclusive tern1 easement for a replacement structure 
(sandbag groin) near the same si te as the previous concrete groin. The applicant intends 
to eventually remove the sandbag ban-ier once the proposed sandbag groin is constrncted. 

At its meeting of February 14, 2020, Item D-3 , the Board of Land and Natural Resources 
approved the after-the-fact issuance of right-of-entry permit to the AOUO for emergency 
temporary shoreline protection structure (sandbag barrier) and beach nourishment 
acti vities and the grant of term, non-exclusive easement to the AOUO for a sandbag groin 
on unencumbered State Land. See EXHlBIT E. 

Ou April 20, 2020, a right-of-entry pennit was signed and executed by Garry Weber 
(secretary on the Board of the AOUO) for the emergency temporary shoreline protection 
(sandbag groin) and beach nourishment activities. 
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ln 2021 Land Division began recommending that tl1e Board issue revocable pennits 
(RPs) for shoreline encroachments in lieu of rights-of-entry (ROEs). A better tracking 
system exists for RPs, which have to be renewed annually by Board action. The Board 
also has discretion in setting the rent for an RP, whereas as rent for ROEs is fixed at ten 
cents per square foot per day, unless waived. Additionally, a survey of the proposed 
footprint of the sandbag groin for this project revealed that a larger area will be needed 
than what the Board approved in February 2020. For these reasons, staff determined the 
best approach was to recommend the rescission of the Board's prior approval and obtain 
a new approval for an RP and easement consistent with Land Division's new approach. 

REMARKS: 

Easement 

On October 25, 2019, KDLO staff received an application requesting an easement for a 
sandbag groin from Mr. Weber on behalf of the AOUO of Kauai Kailani. The application 
listed the area of the sandbag groin as 960 square feet. 

On November 23, 2020, KDLO staff received a survey map and descriptions of the 
proposed sandbag groin from Ocean it engineers, wbo are working on behalf of the 
AOUO. The survey map specified an area of I, 764 square feet for the sandbag groin. See 
EXHIBIT B. 

On January 21, 2021, KOLO staff sent out a request to the Department of Accounting 
and General Services (DAGS) Land Survey for the preparation of a Copy of Survey 
Furnished (CSF) map and description of the proposed easement area. 

However, after sending out the request, staff realized the size discrepancy between 
Oceanit's survey map and the Board approved area ofthe proposed easement. 

On February 24, 202 l , K.DLO staff received CSF No. 25,843 map and descriptions for 
the proposed easement area. See EXHIBIT C. 

Ocean it requested that the term of the proposed easement be increased to 25 years, 
instead of the Board approved request "From date of construction until June 4, 2029". 

Revocable Pennit 

Staff recommends the issuance of a revocable permit for the existing emergency 
temporary shoreline structure (sandbag banier) and beach nourishment activities on 
unencumbered State land due to the length of time the sandbag barrier has been in place. 
The revocable pennit wi ll also cover the placement of the sandbag groin until the 
easement for the groin is issued. 
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Staff is additionally recommending the current executed right-of-entry permit for 
emergency temporary shoreline protection structure (sandbag ban-ier) and beach 
nourishment activities approved by the Board in Febrnary 2020 remain in place until the 
execution of the new revocable pennit, at which time the ROE will be canceled. The 
applicant has requested that the scope of the revocable permit be expanded beyond the 
sandbag barrier and beach nourishment activities covered by the cunent right-of-entry to 
also include construction and maintenance of the new sandbag groin prior to the 
execution of the easement. ln the event that the easement for the sand groin is not 
approved and executed, applicant shall furnish a bond to cover the removal of all 
encroaching improvements, incl udi ng both the temporary sandbag baITier and new 
sandbag groin . 

The appl icant is actively trying to obtain legi slative concurrence for the 2021 session . 

Staff so licited comments from various agencies wi th the fo ll owing resul ts: 

AGENCIES COivfMENTS 
County of Kauai: 

Planning Department We have no comments. 
State of Hawaii: 

Division of Boating and Ocean Recreation No response by suspense date. 
Office of Conservation and Coasta l Lands We have no comments . 

RECOMMENDATION: That the Board: 

1. Rescind its prior Board action of Febmary 14, 2020, under agenda Item D-3. 

2. Authorize the subject requests to be applicable in the event of a change in the 
ownership of the abutting parcel described as Tax Map Key: (4) 4-3-009:041 , 
provided the succeeding owner has not had a lease, pem1it, easement or other 
disposition of State lands tenninated within the last fi ve (5) years due to non­
compliance with such tem1s and conditions . 

3. Authorize the issuance of a revocable permit to AOUO of Kauai Kailani covering the 
subj ect area under the telll1 s and conditions cited above, which are by this reference 
incorporated herein and furiher subject to the following: 

a. The standard terms and conditions of the most c111Tent revocable pennit fom1 , as 
maybe amended from time to time; 
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b. The AOUO shall indemnify the State for any liability or claims a.rising from the 
placement of the sandbag barrier or sandbag groin on State submerged lands prior 
to receiving Governor's and legislative concrn,·ence for the sandbag groin, and 
shall post a removal bond in an amount to be approved by the Chairperson after 
consultation with the Department's Engineering Division and Land Division to 
cover the cost of the demolition and removal of the sandbag barrier and the 
sandbag groin in the event the sandbag groin does not receive Governor's or 
legislative concunence; 

c. Review and approval by the Depaiiment of the Attorney General; and 

d. Suc11 other terms and conditions as may be prescribed by the Chairperson co best 
serve the interests of the State. 

4. Ratify and approve the continuation of the right-of-entry pem1it to the AOUO of 
Kauai Kailani for emergency temporary shoreline protection struch1re (sandbag 
barrier) and beach nourishment activities approved by the Board at its meeting of 
February 14, 2020, provided that the right-of-entry pennit shall be canceled upon the 
execution of the replacement revocable permit. 

5. Subject to the Applicant fulfilling all of the Applicant requirements listed above. 
authorize the issuance of a tenn, non-exclusive easement to the AOUO of Kauai 
Kailani covering the subject area for a sandbag groin under the terms and conditions 
cited above, which are by this reference incorporated herein and further subj ect to the 
following: 

a. The standard tenns and conditions of the most ctm-ent tenn shoreline 
encroachment easement document fom1, as may be amended from time to 
time; 

b. The easement shall run with the land and shall inure to the benefit of the 
real property described as Tax Map Key: (4) 4-3-009:04 1, provided 
however: ( 1) it is spec ifically understood and agreed that the easement 
shall immediately cease to run with the land upon the expiration or other 
termination or abandonment of the easement; and (2) if and when the 
easement is sold, assigned, conveyed, or otherwise transferred, the 
Grantee shall notify the Grantor of such transaction in writing, and shall 
notify Grantee's successors or assigns of the insurance requirement in 
writing, separate and apart from the easement document; 

c. Review and approval by the Department of the Attorney General; and 

d . Such other terms and conditions as may be prescribed by the Chairperson 
to best serve the interests of the State. 
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Respectfully Submitted, 

Kurt Yasutake 
Land Agent 

APPROVED FOR SUBMITTAL: 

Suzanne D. Case, Chairperson 

Land Board Meeting: March 25, 2021; D-3: Approved as amended. 

Approved as amended. The Board amended staff recommendation Sb to read: 

b. The easement "term shall be amended to 25 years, and" shall run with the land ... 



EXHIBIT A 
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EXHIBIT C 

II Land Court Application 
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O FF1CE0F C 01'SEJtVATI ON A.'10 COASTAi. L A.'10S ffA:t,AU.J; 

Posr OFF1CE BOX 62 I 
HONOLULU, HAWAJI 96309 

ref:OCCL MC 

Director 
Office of Environmental Quality Control 

Department of Health, State of Hawai'i 
235 S. Beretania Street, Room 702 
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813 

Dear Director, 

W ith th is letter, the Office of Conservation and Coasta l La nds (DCCL) hereby transmits the Final 
Programmatic Envi ronmental Assessment and finding of no significant impact (FEA-FONSI) for the 
proposed Statewide Small -Scale Beach Restoration Program for publ ication in the July 23, 2020 
edition of the Environmental Notice . 

The drah programmatic environmental assessment and anticipated finding of no significan t impact 

(DEA·AFONSI) was published In the July 23, 2019 Environmental Notice . The FEA includes copies of 
publ ic comments and the corresponding responses from the applicant that were received during 
the 30-day public comment period on the DEA-AFONSI. 

We have determined that this project will not have signifi cant environmenta l effects and have therefore 
issued a FONSI. The FONSI does not consti tute ;,pproval of the COUA; authority to grant or deny the fina l 
permit lies with the Board of Land and Natura l Resources. 

If there are any questions, please con tact Sam Lemmo, Adm inistrator of the Office of Conservation 
and Coastal Lands, at 587-0377 . 

Sincerely, 

~ ......a.c......_ 
SUZANNE D. CASE, Cha irperson 
Board of Land and Natural Resources 

EXHIBIT D 21-0i6 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

Land Division 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

February 14 2020 

Board of Land and Natural Resources PSF No.: 19KD-101 
State of Hawaii 
Honolulu, Hawaii KAUAI 

After-the-Fact Issuance of Right-of-Entry Pennit to the Association of Unit Owners of 
Kauai Kailani for Emergency Temporary Shoreline Protection Structure and Beach 
Nourisl,ment Activities; Grant of Term, Non-Exclusive Easement to the Association of 
Unit Owners of Kauai Kailani for a Sand Groin on Unencumbered State Land; Kapaa, 
Ka\vaihau, Kauai, Tax Map Key: (4) 4-3-009:seaward of 041 . 

APPLICANT: 

The Association of Unit Owners (AOUO) of Kauai Kailani . 

LEGAL REFERENCE: 

Sections 171-13 and -53 Hawai i Revised Statutes (HRS), as amended. 

LOCATION: 

Govenm1ent lands of Kapaa, K.awaiha1,.1 , Kauai , identified as Tax Map Key: (4) 4-3-
009:seaward of 041, as shown on the attached EXHIBIT A. 

AREA: 

Right-of-Entrv: 

51,401 square feet, more or less. 

Easement: 

960 square feet, more or less. 

ZONING : 

State Land Use District: Conservation 
County of Kauai CZO: Open APPROVED BY TH E BOARD OF 

I.AND AND NATURAL RESOURCES 
AT ITS M.EETING HELD ON 

t=='elaYUtW\J, 14, 2020 C:ic.-EXHIBITE 
0-3 
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TRUST LAND ST A TUS : 

Section 5(b) lands of the Hawaii Admission Act 
DHHL 30% entitlement lands pursuant to t11e Hawaii State Constitution: No 

CURRENT USE STATUS: 

Vacant and unencumbered. 

CHARACTER OF USE: 

Right-of-Entry: 

Emergency temporary shoreline protection and beach nourishment act iviti es. 

Easement: 

Sand groin purposes. 

CO1vllv1ENCEMENT DATE: 

To be detem1i.n ecl by the Chairperson. 

CONSIDERATION: 

One-time payment to be dctennined by independent or sta ff appraisal establishing fa ir 
market rent , subject to revie\V and approval by the ChaiqJe rson. 

TERMS: 

Right-of-Entrv: 

January I, 2017 until June 4, 2029. 

Easement: 

From date of const rnction until June 4, 2029. 

CHAPTER 343 - ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSt-,11ENT: 

In accordance \vith Hawaii Administrative Rules (HAR) Section 11-200.1-15 and the 
Ex.emption List for the Department of Land and Natural Resources concurred with by the 
Environmental Council and elated June 5, 20 15, the subject request is exempt from the 
preparation of an environmental assessment pursmrnt to Exemption Class No. l , Item 51 
and Item 46. See EXHIBIT D. 
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DCCA VERIFICATION: 

Place of business registration confirmed: YES 
Registered business name confirmed: YES 
Good standing confirmed: '{ES 

APPUCA1 ·y REQUIREMENTS : 

Applicant shall be required to: 

l) Pay for an appraisal to determine one-time payment· 
2) Provide survey maps and descriptions according to State DAGS standards and at 

Applicant's ow n cost; and 
3) Obtain concurrent resolution from the Legislature pursuant to Section 17 !-53(c). 

HRS. 

R_EMARKS: 

The AOUO of Kauai Kailani is requesti ng an after-the-fact right-of-entry permit for an 
existing temporary emergency shoreline protection structme and rel ated beach 
nourishment activities located on unencumbered State land situated makai of the AOUO 's 
property designated as Tax Map Key: (4) 4-3-009:04 1 (Parce l 4 1). AOUO is also 
req uest ing a non-exclusive term easement for a replacement st ructure (sand groin) at the 
same site. A 70-foot long concrete groin was previously located at the 1101thern boundary 
of the site but was removed in 20 12. The gro in removal cmtsecl severe erosion to the 
shoreline. 

On December I -, 20 l6. the Office of Conservation and Coasta l La nds (OCCL) accepted 
the AOuo ·s Emergency Conservation District Use App licat ion (C DUA) No. KA-l 7-16. 
The proposed emergency structure was permitted to remain in place for three (3) years , 
expiring on December l 5,2019 . The long-term so lution proposed was a beach nou rishment 
event stabi li zed by a temporary sand bag groin. In early 20 l 7, an emergency erosion 
protection repair struc ture (sand bag banier) was installed. 1 

On June 4 . 20 l9, the Cha i1verson appro ved the AOUO 's Category LI Small Scale Beach 
Nourishment (SSBN) No. KA-19-3830. See EXHIBJT C. The proposa l was to place up to 
I, 140 cubic yards of compatible .beach quality sand from the Waipou!i Drainage Canal on 
the shoreline as part of a beach nourishment project located seaward of Parcel 41. See 
EXH TB IT B for details. The project would take place over a 10,year period in which groin 
construction and an initial nouri shment effort of 540 cubic yards of beach-quality material 
would occur in tbe first three months of the project: this initial project phase would be 
followed by periodic nourishment efforts of approximately l00-200 cubic yards of beach­
qual ity materi al. The periodic nourishment efforts would be undertaken every three to four 
years, or when 60% of the nou1i shecl sand is lost, whichever occurs fast . 

1 It is unknown to current Kauai Di vision Land Office staff why a right-of-entry permit 
was not processed for the temporary sand bag barrier. 
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Tl1e applicant i ntencls to rem ove the sa11cl bag barrier constructed in 20 I 7 and repl ace it 
,vith a sand bag groin. The proposed groin would be comprised of a Tcnsar Triton Filter 
lVlattress base and 29 geotextile sand bags stacked such that the structure would hmre an 
overall footprint of 80 x 12 feet. The structure is anticipated to occupy the same footprint 
and have the same functio11 as the preexisting groin that vvas removed in 2012. The 
proposed strncture is intended to retain the nourished sand for approximately three years 
until a permanent concrete or rock groin can be potentially autho1izecl and constructed. The 
proposed sand source for use in nourishment and groin consh1.1ction is within 200 to 600 
feet (seaward) of the Waiponli Drainage Canal and only the upper three feet of sand will 
be used. As pa11 of the proposed project, material would be dredged and temporarily 
stockpiled for dewatering; following whkh it would be placed along the beach over a 
length of approximately 140 feet c1ncl over an area of approximately 6,274 square feet. 

Upon approva l of today's request, Applicant wi ll be reminded of the requirement fo r a 
concurrent reso lut ion from both houses of the Legislature under Section l 7 1-53(c), HRS, 
prior to the issuance of the requested easement. 

Applicant has not had a lease, permit , easement or other disposition of State lands 
terminated within the past five years clue to non-compliance with such terms and 
concli tions. 

Va rious government agencies a ncl intere st groups were solicited for comments. 

AGENCIES COMMENTS 

County of Kauai: 
Planning Department No response by suspense date. 

Public Works Department " \Ve have no objections.' 

State of Hawaii: 

Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands No response by suspense elate . 

Divisio n of Boating and Ocean Recreation No response by s uspense date. 

Other Agencies/ Interest Groups: 

Office of Hawaiian Affairs No response by suspense elate. 

I. Declare that, after considering the potential effects of the proposed disposition as 
provided by Chapter 343 , HRS, and Chapter 11 -200. l, l-L-'\.R, this project will 
probab ly have minimal or no significant effect on the environment and is therefore 
exempt from the preparation of an environmental assessment. 

2. Authorize the subject requests to be applicable in the event of a change in the 
ownership of the abutting parcel desc ribed as Tax Map Key: (4) 4-3-009:041. 
provided the succeeding owner has not had a lease, permit, easement or other 
disposition of State lands tenTLinated wi thin the last five (5) years due to non-
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compliance with such te1111s and conditions . 

3. Authorize, after-the-fact , the issuance of a rigl1t-of-entry permit to the AOUO of 
Ka uai Kai lani covering the subj ect area for emergency temporary shoreline 
protection and beach nouri shment ac ti vities, under the terms and conditions cited 
above wh ich are by tl1i s reference incorporated herein and further subject to the 
fo llowing: 

A. The standard terms and conditions of the most current right-of-entry pennit 
form, as may be amended from time to time ; and 

B. Such other terms and conditions as may be prescribed by the Chairperson 
to best serve the in terests of the State. 

4. Subject to the Applicant fulfil ling all of the Applicant requirements listed above, 
authorize the issuance of a term, non-exclusive easement to the AOUO of Kauai 
Kailau i covering the subject area for a sand groin under the terms and conditions 
cited above; \-V hich are by thi s reference incorporated herein and futiher subject to 
the fo llowing: 

A. The standard terms and conditions of the most current te rm shoreline 
encroachment easement document form , as may be amended from time to 
t ime; 

B. The easement shall run with the land and sha ll imire to the benefit of the 
real prope!1y described as Tax Map Key: (4) 4-3-009: 041 , provided 
however: ( I) it is specifical ly understood and agreed that the easement shall 
immediately cease to run with the lane! upon the expirat ion or other 
termination or abandonment of the easement; and (2) if and when the 
easement is sol d, assigned, conveyed, or otherwise transferred, the Grantee 
shal l notify th e Grantor of such transact io n in vHiting, and sha ll notify 
Grantee 's SLLccessors or assigns of the insurance requirements in writ ing. 
separate ancl apart from the easement document: 

C. Review and approval by the Deµart rnent of the Attorney General; and 

D. Such other terms ,mcl conditions as may be prescribed by the Chairperson 
to best serve the interests of the State 
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Respectfully Submitted, 

1' ~~ ~~akµJd/:Jv. 
~ ~and Agent 

APPROVED FOR SUBMITTAL: 

;l/uzan dL 
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JUN - 4 2019 
MEMORANDUM: 

TO: Michael Foley 
o~em1it Laborntories, !ii<: . 

FROM : Suzanne Case. C'hairpcrsont/; ti _ 
Department of Land ancl Nafi~~oun.:es 

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF APPROVAL OF CATEGORY II S:v!ALL.-SCALE BEACH 
NOUmSHMl~NT (SSllN) CONSERVATION DISTRICT US E PERMIT 
(COUP), Kauai Kailnni Condominiums Small Scale l:knch Nourishment and 
Temporary Groin Co11struction Project, 4-85(, Kuhio Highway, Kauai, 1-lmvaii; 
TMK: (4) 4-3-009:050 (scowmd) 

This is lo i11lonn you limt 011 June 4, 2019 the Chair of the !3onrcl uf Land mid Natural 
Resources (13LNR) approved Category fl Small-Scale 13cach Nourish111c11i (SSBN) Co11scrva tion 
Distr ict Use Permit (CDU P) No. SSBN KA-19-3 830 seaward of 4-856 Kuhio Iligh way, Kauni . 
1-!nwni i; TMK : (4) 4-3-009:050. A copy ol' the Dcpar1111c11 t of I.and and Natura l Resources 
(DLNR}, Office of Conservation and Coaswl I.ands ' (OCCI.) rcpon and recommendat ion to the 
P,LNR Chair is enclosed for your rctcrcncc. 

TERMS ,\ NIJ COi'illlTIONS 

The project is subject to the following Terms nncl Condit ions: 

I. ·n,e applicant shall comply \\'ith all appli cnblc stat lites. urdinanccs. nilcs, and regulations 
of the Fctkral. Srntc , and County gol'cmmcnts, and applicnblc puns or Chapter 13- 5. 
HJ\R ; 

2 The appl kant shall cumpl) with all applicable Dcpar1111cn1 ni" I lcullh mlminlstrntivc rnb-: 

., _ An~ work or construction lo hu done un the land sh~II b1: inilirncd within one ( I ) year nl ' 
the approval or such uoc, in atcordancc with construction pl ans that have been signed by 
the Chairperson. and, un h.:ss orhcrwis~ authorized . shal l be con1pl c1cd wi thi11 ten ( 10) 
>'enrs oi' the ct pprovnl o!' suc h use; 

BT 
..., 

STATE OF HAWA II 

https://111/NOl.UI.IJ
https://1J~fl.JC
https://ttnlU-,.JO


BL1 -R - ls,uani.:e ur ROE & Gra nt 
0f E.:isemen t tn lhl' AOUO nl· 
Kauai l<.ailani 

Ms Suzanne Case 
JuneJ , 2019 

4. The applicant UJH.ll!rstands and agrees that the permit docs 1101 co1ivcy any vested right( $) 
or exclusive privilege; 

5. Work shali be conducted at low tide during minimal ra infall and calm weather periods to 
,he most prnc,ical e~.tent possible and no work shall occur if there is high surf or oce~n 
conditions that will c1·eute unsnfe work or beach conditions; 

6. Authori:,::ation of the sand use and placement is contingent upon review and approval tlf 

,he s.i:.d by the Department. The sand shall meet the foll owing State quali ty stambrds: 

o. The proposed fill sand shall nm conteir. more than six (6) percent lines, defined 2s 
the #200 sieve (0.074 mm); 

b The proposed beach t1ll sand shall not contain more ihan ten ( I 0) percent coarse 
sediment, defined as the #4 sieve (4 .76 mm) and s!iall be screened to remove any 
non- beach compatible material and rubble; 

c, No more than 50 (fifly) pcrct:nt of the till sand shall h~vc a gra in dium~ter kss 
than 0 .125 nHn as me;,;sun.:d by #I 20 Stnn<l.i;d Sie\'C Mesh; 

d. Gtach fill shall b~ dominantly composed of 11;1turnl!y occuiring carbona;c beach 
or dun<: sand. Crushed limestone 01 other ni R-n-mide or non-carbonate sm1cls ar.:: 
unacceptable; 

7. Sand used fo1· beach maintc1rn,1cc shall be. screc,1cd ot cours~ materiJI (rocks) and any 
non -b~ach compmible matc:ri~I: 

S. To avoid encronchments upo•i th~ arc3. the <1pplican( sh~ II no£ use artificially accreted 
arciis due to nourishmem as ir,dicators of the shoreline; 

9. The o.pplican1 shall i111plet11ent Best Management Pract ices (8i'v!Ps) to minimize din and 
silt from entering the ocean and the .ibility ro contain and clean up fuel. fhrid, or oil spills 
immediately for projects authorized undc: r this author iza1ion and immediately repon any 
spill(s) or other contamination(s) that occurs m the project site to the Depa,tmcnt of 
Healih and olher appropriate agencies; 

!0. A beech monitoring program shf.ll be c2rried m1\ to moni tor and eva luate po~t­
co11s1ruc tion project perfon11a11cc ot' the nou rished beach. The program shall capmr,~ pre­
consmiction beach condi,ions in addit ion 10 post -constniction beach conditions at 
monthly intervals for a period of two years following the initia l ph~se of nourish!ncnt. 

IJ. Tl~e;~Pl.1'4:r s!~n e~·su~e J~itrx~e~s~v:(s ilJalto~.r;d_~~~t;j~~,...i~_'f.oeai_~?-gor~or~_i-\ylse 
mh{1_1~1~ to, ih~ .sat1_sfact1on· of the, ~lJ · apprqpmJte ag(,_nc,1es! Uir.Qugh-s,lt contamment 
qcvices or,b~gie~s, high san~ qua!ity_ru\~ ~ql~tlve S;B,nd pl~f:men\; : 

2 



BL/';R - h ~uanLT nl' RU E & Grnnl 
,1 1" Easement tu th ~· ,\U UO or 

Fehl'u ;try 1-L 1011)Kauai Kail :rni 

lvl~. Suwnne Cnsc 
June 3, 2019 

12. Appropriate safety and notiiic.ation procl!dures shall be carried om. This shall include 
high vis ibility safety fencing, tape or ba:TieiS to keep people away from the active 
const ruction sile and a no,Lficl!t ion to the public informing them of the project 

13. All placed material shell be free of contaminants of any ki11d including: excessive silt, 
sludge, mioxic or dc:cayiog organic matter, turbidity, tcmperatL1rc or abnormal water 
chemistry, clay, din, organic matclial, oi l, floating debr is, grcas::: or foam or ar,y other 
pollutant thill would produce en undesirnb!e condition to the beach or wa,er quoiity; 

14 1~ survey of the project area sha ll he conducted pdor to commenccmenl of the proposed 
activities to ensure no protected marine species are in the project area. li' pro!cctccl 
species are detected Act ivities shal l be postponed unt il the ::nima!(s) volunwrily leave the 
area. All on-site p~rsonnel sha ll be apprised of the st<1ius of any pwtected species; 

l :i . At the concl usion of work, the applicant shall cle:!n and res tore the site to a condition 
acceptable to the Chairperson; 

16. The perminee shall comply wi th all applicaolc stitutes, ordinances, ruks, and 
regulat ions of the federnl, s.atc, wd county goverrnnen s, and applicublc parts of this 
chapter; 

!7. The pt:n !1ittcc, i,s successors anci nssigns, shall indemni fy and hold th"! Srnte of Hawaii 
harmless from and against ony loss, liability, cl,dm, or demand fo1· propcny damage, 
re rsom1I inj ury, and death arising out of any ac( or om ission of the r:p pl icant , its 
successo rs , assigns, orticers, employees, contr.lctors, and agf;n ts under thi s permit or 
rdaling to or connected with the grant ing of this permit; 

l 8. The perminee shall obt::iin appropriat~ authorizatl\)n fron, the department ior the 
occupancy of state lands. if applicable: 

19. Ths'. pcrmillce sha ll com;ily with all applicable department of heal th adni in is trntivc n1lcs: 

20. In issuing the pcrmi r, the dcpal'lment r.nd board have relied on the information aEd data 
:hat th<.: pcn11i 1tcc has provided in connection with the permit apj)!ication . If, subseq uent 
to the issuance of the p.:rmil such infonn:i tion and data prove to be fa lse , incomplete, or 
inaccurate , ·1his pem;it may be modified, suspenckd, or n:vokcd, itt whole o; in part, and 
the dcpanmenc may, in additi on, insti tu lc appropria ,e legal proceeding, ; 

2 l. Where any in teriercncc, nuisance. or harm m11y he cnuscd. or h,mtrd es tablish~d hy the 
use, ,he pc r111i tte<:: sha ll be requi red to toke me2sures to 01111 imize or elimir,ate the 
in1erferenc.:et rniisunce, hann, or hnzard) 
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22 . Obsiru.:- tion of public roads, traiis, lateral sl~orclinc access, and pathways shall be avoided 
or minimized. lfobstruction is unnvoidabk, the pennitree shall provide alternative roads, 
trails, lateral beach access, or purhways acceptable to Lfie department; 

23 . For al l landscaped areas, landscaping and irrigation shall be contained und maint~ined 
wi(h in the prope11y, and shall under no ci rcu:nstances extend ~caward of the shoreline as 
defined in section 205A-l, HRS; 

24. Artificial light from ex1erior lighting r-ixt,m:s , including but not limited to floocilights, 
upl ights, or spotlight, used for dec,1rn1ivc or acs!hc lic purposes, shall be prohibited if the 
light directly illuminate, or i. directed to project across property boundaries toward the 
shoreline 3nd ocean wcters, except as may be pe1111i1tcd pursuant to scc;ion 205A-71, 
HRS. All cxteriOi lighting shall be shielded to protect the night sky; 

25, The perini ttee acknowledges 1hat the approved work shaH not hamper, impede, or 
otherwise limi t the exercise of traditional, customary, or t·e!igiou, practices of native 
Ha waiia ns in the immediate area, to the extent the practices are provided for by the 
Constitmion of the State of Hawaii. and by Hawnii statutory and case law; 

26 . Should historic remains such a, ~rtifocts, burials or concentration of ch~rcoal be 
encountered during construci ion activit:cs, work shall cease immediately in the vicinity 
of the find, and the find shall be protected from further damag~. The contrJctor sldl 
imrncd iat::ly contact l lPD (692-8015), which will asse;s the significance of the find and 
recommend an a;ipropriw: mitigation measure, it'n~cessary; 

'27. Other lt:rms ar.cl condi;ions as prescrib:!d by 1h,~chairpe.~on; 

28 . Failure to comply with any of the c conditions shall render a p~n11i1 void under the 
chapter, as determined by the chairperson or board. 

Please acknowledge receipt or this approval, with the above noted conditions, in the space 
provided below. Please sign t,vo copies. Retain one :ind return the other within th irty (30) 
da rs . 

4 
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I concur with the conditions of this letter: 

36///J So120k✓t1P/2.£ r 
Applicant's Name (Print) 

A~

c:U DARIHl'D/ !.A ND 
DOf/-CW/J/ACOEI 0/IAICZ.>.-r 
DI'!' 

t111ach111 en1s. OCCl StaffRepor/ 

Date IU/?-e.>z_,:J
I I 
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STATE OF I-IAWA!f 
DEPARTI\IENT OF L AND AND NATUR&.L REso RCES 

OFrIC£ OP CONSERVATlON AND C OASTA L LA.1'-iDS 

Honolulu, Hawai'i 
Jun e 3, 2019 

FILE NO.: SSBN MA-1 9-3830 
Acceptance Date: January 30, 20 19 

i 80-Day Expiration Date : July 29, 2019 

Chairperson's Office 
Department of Land and Natural Resources 
State of Hawaii 
Honolulu , Hawaii 

REGARDING: Conservation District Use Appl ication for Category II Small Scale Beach 
No mishment (SSBN) MA-1 9-3830 for the Kauai Kailani Small Scale Beach 
t ·ourishment Project, located sem,varcl of 4-856 Kuhio Highway, Kapa'a, Km1a' i 
96746, TMKs: (4) 4-3-009 :050 

A PPLI CANT: Oceanit Laboratories, Inc . 
828 Fort Street Jvfall , Suite 600 
Honolulu, Hmvaii 96813 
On behalf of Association of Unit Owners (AOUO) of Kauai Kailani 
Condomi niu ms 

LAND OWNER : Assoc iation of Unit Owners (AOUO) of Kauai Kailani Co11clomi11i ums 

LOCATIOi\·: 4-856 Kuhio Highway. Kapa·a, Kaua •i 

TMK: Shoreline fronting Tiv1K (4) 4-3-009:050: drainage canal within TtvlK (4) 4-3 -
008:017 

AREA OF USE: 3,300 ft2 bon-ow site (0 .08 aci-e ); 6.274 ft1 placement site (0. 14 acres) 

SuBZONG: Resource Subzone 

BACKGROUND 

Ocean.it, Inc, on behalf of the Assoc iation of Unit Ov,mers (AOUO) of Kauai Kaila.n.i 
Condominiums is proposing a Category !I Small Scale Beach Restoration (SSB1\') project to take 
place seaward of the Kauai Kailan.i Association premises located in Kapa'a on the east side of 
the island of Kauai (Exhibits 1 and 2). The proposed project includes installation of a temporary 
sandbag groin structure and placement of approximately 1.140 cubic yards (cy) of beach-quali ty 
sand sourced from the Waipouli Drainage Canal. TI1e sand intended for fill is compatible with 
the existing beach following OCCL Guidelines for SSBN Cat JI Generai Application . Beach 

https://Ocean.it


Chair of ,he Department of Land nnd Numni! Resource:; SSB).' MA -I 9-3830 
Page '2 of 24 

nomishment is proposed to take place over one preliminary nourisJ-unent , followed by several 
smaller periodic nourishments that would ensue over a 10-year period. Approximately 540 cy of 
sand would be used for the initial nouri slm1ent and for groin construction, ai1d 100-200 cubic 
yards of sand would be used for each noll!ishment event thereafter; totaling approximately 940-
1, 140 cubic yards of total sand nou1ishment. 

The project was developed in response to severe erosion that ensued following removal of a 
groin i._r1 2012 that was located at the no1thern boundary of the project site (Exhibit 3). The 
removed structure consisted of a 70-foot long concrete groin that served to shelter the subject 
beach from near-shore cuITents and in-tum served to slow longshore littoral drift. Upon removal 
of lhe concrete groin, the resulting increase in longsbore littoral d1i ft exacerbated erosion such 
that approximately 500 cubi c yards of sand was transpoited away from the subject beach over a 
tw o-year period (Exhibit 4 and 5) . In response to the erosion, a temporary emergency erosion 
control sh'1.lctme was installed in 2017 with authorization from the DLNR (Exhibit 6). The 
emergency structure w as authorized to remain in place for a period of three years while a long­
term solution could be developed; the project proposed here represents the long-term erosion 
management strategy dev ised. 

Restoration of the beach wil l have the benefit of providing additional sandy beach that will 
provide a broader opportunity for beach use and recreation, and potent ially produce safer 
conditions for beach acti vities. 

DESCRIPTIO N OF AREA 

The proposed project site is located in Kapa 'a along the shoreline of Waipouli Beach on the east 
s ide of Kauai, fronting TMK: (4) 4-3-009:050 nnd within the Waipouli Drainage Canal at TMK 
(4 ) 4-3-008:017. The locat ion of proposed groin pl acement is seaward of the northern boundary 
of the Kaua i Kailani property line. The loca ti on of proposed beach nourishment is loca ted 
directly seaward of Kauai Kailani properly and wou ld extend approximately 140 feet along the 
beach stTetch. The nourishment site is located w ithin the Resonrce Subzone of the State Land 
Use Consen'ation Distiict. Surrolmcling land use is generall y urban and consists of residentia l 
areas of condominiums ancl private res idences. The \Vaipouli Drainage Canal is the proposed site 
in vvhi.ch sand would be sourced and is located approximately 850 feel south of the placement 
site. The project si te is located in a critical hab itat for the United States Fish and Wild life 
(USFWL) Serv ice Rare, Threatened and End angered (RTE) Species for the Hawaiian monk seal. 

The shoreline fronting Kauai Kailani property hosts a very limited beach composed m ainly of 
calcareous mate1ial such as coral and shell detrih1s . Overall , the site featmes mainly hard strata 
and hosts limited recreational use, consisting mainl y of beachgoers at periods of lo,v tide. During 
high tide, waves and currents produce unsafe conditions for walking and swimming. No surfing 
sites are present near the project area. 

The proposed sand source site wi thin the Waipouli Drainage Canal hosts accreted sand that 
extends from the beach to approximate!y 600 ft upstream of the canal mouth. Sand present from 
the canal m outh to 200 ft upsh·eam is similar in color, composition and size distribution to sand 
present at the nomishment site_ Results of sand analyses indicate an acceptable match to existing 
beach sand at the project site based on OCCL SSB N grain size analysis guidelines. 
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DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED ACTION 

The proposed project entails two main phases that would occur over a period of ten (10) years; 
the initial phase wou ld include sand placement and groin constrnction (Exhibit 7), while the 
second phase would include smaller periodic sand placement projects. Duri11g the initial project 
phase approximately 540 cubic yards (cy) of beach quality sand would b e obtained from the 
vVaipouli Drainage Canal for placement on the beach 8.nd for use in groin construction. 
Subsequent nou1ishment events would occur pe1'iodically three to four years following the 
preliminary nou1ishment, or when 60% of the nourished sand is lost, whichever occurs first; 
during these events 100-200 cubic yards of sand sourced from the Waipouli Drainage Canal 
would be placed sucl1 that the total amount of sand used would amount to 940 - 1,140 cubic 
yards. Re-nourishment interval rates were predicted based on past erosion observations. 
According to University of Hawaii erosion maps, Waipouli Beach, along which Kauai Kailani is 
located, has experienced erosion at an average rate of 0.5 ft per year since 1927, not considering 
erosion fo llowing groin removal in 2012 1. 

The proposed shore-perpendicular groin placed during the initial project phase would be 
comprised of a Tensar T1iton Filter Mattress base and 29 geotexti le sand bags stacked such that 
the structure would have an overall footprint of 80 x 12 feet. The footprint of the groin would be 
12 feet w ide at the base and tapered to 6 ft wide at the top; the top elevation would be +6.6 feet 
above mean lovv"er low water (MLLW) (Exhibit 8). The structure is anticipated to occupy the 
same footprint and have the same function as a preexist ing groin that was removed in 2012, in 
which removal caused severe erosion of the shoreline. The design of the groin is in tended to 
accommodate site-specific cunents at the Kauai Kailani site. The proposed structure is intended 
to retain the nourished sand for approximately three years until a permanent concrete or rock 
groin can be potentially authorized and constructed. The proposed sand source for use in 
nourishment and groin construction is the seaward 200 feet and seaward 600 feet, respectively, 
of the Waipouli Drainage Canal in which only the upper three feet of sand would be used. As 
part of the proposed project, material would be dredged and temporari ly stockpiled for 
dewate1ing; following w11ich it would be placed along the beach over a length of approximately 
140 feet and over an area of approximately 6,274 square feet. An emergency erosion control 
struch1re was authorized by the DLNR on Dec 15, 2016 and installed in 2017 (DLNR Ref Erner. 
CDUA KA- 17-16). This sh·ucture is proposed to be removed approximately three years 
following the initial nourishment efforc as part of the first periodic nourishment of the second 
project phase. 

The proposed sand source consists of sand that has been pushed into the Waipouli Drainage 
canal by wave action, frlm1ing a sand bar that reaches approximately 600 ft it1land of the canal 
mouth (Exhibit 9 and 10). For th e purpose of analyzing sand quality, sediment cores were taken 
from the sand surface down to three feet below the sand surface; cores were iaken at the canal 
mouth and 100, 200, 400, and 600 ft upstream (Exhibit 11 and 12). Ensuing grain size analyses 
confirmed the presence of high-quality sand between the canal mouth and 200 ft upstream; the 
sand is highly simi lar to sand present at the nourishment site in accordance with SSBN standards 
(Exhibit 13) . It was determined that the sand located between 200-400 ft upstream is in 

1 University of Hawaii Coastal Geology Group, Hawaii Coasta l Erosion Website : 
http://WVvw.soest .hawaii. edu/coasts/erosion/ 

http://WVvw.soest.hawaii.edu/coasts/erosion
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accordance 1,,,·ith DLNR SSBN standards, however the rnate1·ial was found to be of lesser quality 
than sand located within 200 ft of the river mouth as sand featured higher concentrations of fine 
sediment. Sand located beyond 400 ft upstream was found to include elevated concentrations of 
organic mate1ia! Vv'hich was considered more suitable for groin construction. 

The initial phase of the project, entailing nomishment and groin construction, would be 
completed in stages. Dming the first stage, approximately 540 cubic yards of sand would be 
obtained from the drainage canal using a long aim excavator and stockpiled to allow sand to dry. 
Dredging ·would take place from the canal mouth to 200 ft upstream and would be carried out 
dov..11 to a depth of three feet below the original sand smface. The excavator would move along 
the south bank of the canal and would not enter the canal itsel f. Betv.1een the canal mouth and 
200 ft upstream, sand would be excavated in 1-foot depth increments down to 3 ft below the 
original sand surface with qualified personnel onsite to deten11ine whether the sand is appropriate 
for placement on the beach. The material to be used as beach fill \vould be transported to the 
stockpile location in a dump truck to be dewatered. Approximately 100 cubic yards of the lovvest 
quality sand would be stockpiled separately for use in filling Elcorock sand bags that wou ld 
comprise the temporary groin strncture. Note that all sand used for both groin construction and 
nomishment shall meet State sand quality standards. Elcorock sand bags would be filJed by hand 
at the stockpile site. 

During the second stage of the project, sand and sandbags \•vould be transported from the 
stockpile site to the nourishment site using a backhoe, excavator, and dump truck. The groin 
structme would be constructed by clearing debris from the groin footprint and placing a 
foundation layer of Tensar Triton Filter Math·esses on hardpan. Not more than 29 3.5 cy 
Elcorock sand bags would be used to produce the temporary sandbag groin, which would be 
installed using a backhoe lo place the sandbags from the shoreline seaward. Fol!o\.ving groin 
construction, approximately 440 cubic yards of beach qual ity sand \.vould be placed and graded. 
Placement and grading would be employee! using a front-end loader. Sand placement vmuld 
begin at the shorel ine and extend seaward . Groin construction and beach nourishment activities 
would take place during low tide and low wave conditions. The duration of constrnction 
activities will be approximately three weeks including mobilization and construction. As a 
pollution control measure , a temporary fiber roll barrier with a 1ninimum 8-inch diameter vmuld 
be placed along the top bank (approximately 170 linear feet) and anchored with 2" x 2" wood or 
metal stakes spaced 4 feet apart. The temporary fiber roll banier and all stakes would be 
removed follO\vi.ng completion of the initi al beach nourishment. 

SUMMARY OF CO:\l iHENTS 

The application \Vas referred to the following agencies for their revie,v and comment: 

o DLNR Division of Boating and Ocean Recreation 
" DLNR Division of Aquatic Resources 
C HP 
o Kauai Land Division 
o Depa1iment of Health, Clean Water Branch 
o HI CZM 
o US.A.CE 

https://follO\vi.ng
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o USFWS 
o N1V1FS 
"" Office of Hawaiian Affairs 

The following comments were received: 

DLNR Division ofBoating: and Ocean Recreation 

No comments. 

DLNR Ac,uatic Resources (DAR) 

The endangered Hawaiian monk seal (Neomonachus schauinslandi) and threatened Green Sea 
Trntle (Chelonia mydas) are kJ1own to come ashore along this coastline and very near the project 
area. Care should be taken to not disturb these animals dw-ing the const ruction phase of thi s 
project. The Hawaiian monk seal is k.i10,1/11 to enter the Wa ipouli Drainage Canal. 

DAR has a concern w ith using/moving the smface layer of sand from the Waipouli Drainage 
Canal. There are many feral cats in the area and Toxoplasmosis is a concern not only for 
humans, but the Hawaiian monk seal as welt. Toxoplasmosis is known to have been the cause of 
deaths for the Hawaiian 111 0111< seals in the past. 

DAR requests more information on the '·permanent" groin that is proposed to replace the 
temporary groin (described in the application). Information, such as: \.Vhen is the temporary groin 
going to be replaced; its dimensions; materials used for the '·pennanent'· groin: and the location 
(GPS location) of the ··permanent" groin . 

A?Joiicant 's Response 

Thank you fnr your comments dated March 12. 2019 regarding the Kauai Kailoni Restora;ion 
Small Scale Beach Nourishment Application. On behalf of Associatiun of Uni/ 01 1•;1e;-s ar the 
Kauai Kailani Condominiums, Oceanit offers !he following responses ro your co111menls: 

Comment 1. "The endangered Hawaiicm 1\lfonk Seal (Neomonachus Schauislandi) and 
threatened Green Sea Turtle (Che/onia mydos) a;-e knoim ro come ashore along this coastline 
and wr:v near rhe project area. Care should be taken ro not disturb these animals during the 
construction phase of rhis projecr The Hawaiian monk seal is knoirn ro enter rhe Waipouii 
Drainage Caned. ' ' 

Response: The contractor 11·ill be re.sponsib!e for visuc,lly inspeciing rhe work area and 
surrounding area · for monk seals, sea turtles, and other wildlife of concern prior ro any work 
activities. Cowrruction B/v!Ps. such as orange fencing, sha!! be erected around the 1i-ork areas to 
prevent any animals or unauthorized personsfi·om entering the construction :::one. Should any of 
these marine animals come into the construction area_, work will stop immediately until the 
animal leaves on its own accord. )Vo crrtemprs 1i:i!l be made to move or disrupt rhe animal. 

Comment 2: "DAR has a concern ,rirh using/moving the surface layer ofsandfi·om the Waipouli 
Drainage Cerna!. There are many feral cats in the area and Toxop!asmosis is a concern nor only 
for humans, but the Hawaiian monk seal as ·well. Toxoplasrrwsis is known to have been the cause 
ofdeaths for Hawaiian monk seats in the past. ,, 
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Response: TYi tli the help ofMr. Pcm! .Murokcma from D,;LR, Ocecmir reach ed ow ro Dr. Thierry 
Work from the USGS-NWlfC-HFS and Dr. Michelle Barbieri from NOA_.4 !RC 
NAlFS/PlFSClPSD about mitigating Hm vaiian Monk Seal risk to Toxoplasmosis. Both Dr. Work 
and Dr. Barbieri stated that there are no J-71011-;1 short-term constmction BlvIPs ro prevent viab(v 
persistent Toxoplasma gondii oocytes. A sand plug m'll be left benveen t/ie dredging sile and the 
ocean to act as a natural BJ\1P filter for sediment and other contaminants _(7-om reaching the 
ocean waters, but it is unclear 1frhis will hc/\'e cm effec1 on miiigating the risk of toxoplasmosis. 
The federal contacts ident~fied the reduction and elimination offend felines as the only long­
rerm miiigation szrategyfor T gondii ar the present. Feral feline control is outside the scope of 
this project. ff any construction BNfPs are identified to rnitigate exposure to and risk of 
Toxoplasmosis tlzat can be implemented for this ptoject, Oceanit respectfully requests 
notification to be able to implement them. 

Comment 3: "DAR requests more information on the ''permanent " groin that is proposed to 
replace the temporary groin (described in the application). fl1formation, such as: when is the 
tempormy groin going w be replaced, its dimensions. marerials used.for rhe ''permanent '' groin, 
and the location (GPS location) ofthe "permanent" groin. " 

Response: The "permanem" groin and its dimensions, location, and construction materials are 
not covered under the SSBN 1vili be covered under another regulato;y permit, at which lime 
these specifications ,viii be presented to DAR and other regulatOJy agencies for comment. 
Permanent strnctures are not permitted under an SSBN permit. 

Ar the completion ofthe SSBN project, the sho.1·eli11e 11 ·ill b.3 monitored 10 gauge the effecriveness 
of the tempormy groin design. A plan to replace the temporary groin witlz a permanent strucwre 
will be developed. Generally , such srrnct11res are co11s tructed out of boulder srone and/or 
concrete. Tlze dimensions and location (2 2° 3 ·43_ 24N, -159°19 '6. 68 W) will be similar to the 
temporary structl/re, unless monitoring data indicaie a design change is beneficial. -•~(!er this 
design phase, independent permits for the permanent groin will be pursued. 

Thank you for _vour revie,v and comments. {/'you require addiriollal i11/ormatio11 01· should you 
have questions and/or comments , please contact me at (808) 531-3017 or a l 

11ifoley@oceanit.com. 

Kauai County Plannim: Department 

Ka'ai_na Hu1!: 

Based ou the informatio11 provided, the Applicant shouid submit a Special Managemem Area Assessment 
fom1 to the depa1t01ent as a SMA pennit may be required for tbe staging and siockpile areas . Attached 
please find additional comments from Ruby Pap , Sea Grant Agent. 

Ruby Pap, Coastal Land Use Extension Agent: 

This site is in need of beach nourishment to help bring back the beach and also to protect the 
condominium complex and sandbag wall. Hmvever, in addition I think it is important to have the 
applicant condud beach profile surveys (or similar technology track coastal processes, beach width, sand 
volume etc.) pre and post nourishment. The sm\·eys should continue monthly (or a few times a year) 
during the lifetime oft.he groin and sandbag wall ro evaluate the effectiveness of the groin in retaining the 
sand. The surveys should be conducted on the now-ished beach as well as the neighboring beach to the 
south io deten11ine whether there are effects of the groin on neighboring beaches. 

mailto:11ifoley@oceanit.com
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I believe tbe data that would result from such a monitoring effort is necessary to evaluate the long-term 
effectiveness aud impacts of the groin, or any othei- long tern1 solutions for the area . 

I am happy to work with the applicant and DL'N~ on thi:'i project , so tJ1ank you for pJssiug on my 
comment. 

Applicant's Response to Ka 'aina Hu!/ 

Oceanit is in Ihe process ofpreparing a Special lvfanagement Area Minor permit as we/1 as a 
Shoreline Setback Assessment Form.for the stockpile (TMK 4-3-007:027), dredging staging area 
(DVK 4-3-0007:011), and nourishment staging area {TMK 4-3-009.-050) as requested by the 
County ofKaua 'i Planning and Permitting Deparrment. We have been consulting with .lvfs. Joczy 
Galina to from the County on the permit requirements. 

Thank you for your re1 1ie1\' and comments. If you require additional information or should you 
have questions and/or comments. please contact me at (808) 531-301 7 or at 
n!foley@oceanit.com. 

Applicant's Response to Rllbv Pa.u 

We concur t!zat beach monitoring is a pm,·ei:fiil tool to evaluate the !ong-te;-m ~(fectii 1e11ess and 
any unintentional impacts of the proposed beach reswration Rather than performing numerous 
physical surveys: however, Oceanit ;-eco111me11ds application of new field camera technology. 
Ocean it's engineers haFe developed a computer ·vision technology. called iBeach, which 
monitors the beach size \\'ith a high deg;-ee of temporal resolution. Utilizing inpllt.from lmv-cosi 
cameras connected ro a cloud-based nenrnrk. iBeac!z can cfzan long-term changes in beach 
H'idrh with relativezv lo w labor costs. This 1ech11ique also a!lo ll's fo;- quant{/icalion c:f impacts of 
individual weather events on the beach formations _ In addition. iBeach may be programmed to 
alert project managers zf emergency situations arise. 

Occanit proposes to im ·estigate the feas ibility of using the iBeaclz technology to monitor this 
beach res/oration project. ff video monitoring is found advantageous over traditional profile 
surveys, Oceanit will propose che insta llation o.ffi eld cameras that 11:i// monitor the nourished 
beacli and the neighboring beach to the south before the constrnction of th e replacement gro in. 
At !east one physical beach su;Tey 11'Quld be conducted to calibrate the iBeach monitoring 
program. ff installation o.f.(ield cameras is w1/easible. Ocean it will recommend beach profilr? 
s u111eys on a seasonal .frequency. Your feedback on the described plan is important al 1/zis stage 
ofour planning process. 

Thank you for your re 1'ie1v and comments. If you requi;·e addit ional i'!fi:mnarion or should you 
hal'e questions and/or comments. please contact me at (808) 531-3017 or ar 
mfo!ey@oceanit.com 

mailto:ey@oceanit.com
mailto:n!foley@oceanit.com
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The application was a lso made available for 30-day public review and comment in the Office of 
Environmentai Quality a nd Contro l (OEQC) Environmental Bulletin on February 23, 20192

. 

All required pennits are cutTently being processed , including Department of the Army (DA) 
Section 10 and Section 404 permits, the State of Hav.:aii Depa1iment of Health Section 401 
W ater Quality Ce1iificat ion (WQC), Special Management Area (Si\lLA_) Minor and Shoreline 
Setback Area (SSA) PeITTiits, a County of Kauai Stockpiling Pennit, the State of Hawaii Coastal 
Zone Management (CZM) Federal Consistency Determination, and the Conservation District 
Use Pe1mit (CDUP) . 

ANALYSIS 

After reviewing the application, the Department finds that: 

1. The proposed activities are identified land uses \Yithi.n the Resource subzone of the 
Conservation Distiict. according to Hawaii Administrative Rules (HAR) § 13 -5-22 (P-16) 
Beach Restoration; 

2. The project is consistent with the purpose of the Consenration District and consistent with 
the goals and objectives of the Hawaii Coastal Erosion Management Plan (COE!\1AP) 
adopted by the Board of Land and Natural Resources in 1999. It is a maj or goal of 
COEMAP to promote appropriate erosion control and beach restoration efforts such as this. 

3. The beach restoration approach taken has been to develop an effective design \.Vi th the 
smallest environmen tal and community " footprint" possible and follows the SSBN and 
COEMAP guidelines and policies. 

4 . The project is consistent with the Environmental Assessment and Statewide Conservatton 
Dist1ict Use Pern1 it (CDUP ST-3000) for Small -Scale Beach Nornishment projects in 
Hawaii. A Finding of No Significant Impact (FONSI) for the Final Environmental 
Assessment supporting the Statewide COUP and State Program General Pem1i1 for Small 
Scale Beach Nourislunent Projects in the Hawaiian Islands was issued by DLNR in May, 
2000. 

DlSCUSSION: 

The proposed project is intended to restore the beach located seaward of Kauai Kailani 
Condominiums b y placing up to I, 140 cy of beach-quality sand on the shoreline located seaward 
of the subject property . The project would utilize beach quality sand to I) enhance the beach for 
public use, 2) to improve access and safety for beachgoers, and 3) to provide an erodible buffer 
to the Kauai Kailani Condominiums . The project would take place over a l 0-year period in 
which groin construction and an initial nourishment effort using 540 cy of beach quality material 
would take place over the first three months of the project; this initial proj ect phase would be 
followed by periodic nou(islunent efforts of approximately 100-200 cy of beach-quality material. 

2 Office of Environmental Quali ty Control (February 23, 2019). The Environmental Notice. 
http://oeqc2.doh .hawaii.gov/The _ Environmen tal_Notice/2019-02-23-TEN. pdf 

http://oeqc2.doh
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The pe1iodic nouiisbrnent eff011s would be undenaken every three to four years, or when 60% of 
the nourished sand is los t, whichever occurs first. 

The project would also include construction of a shore-perpendicular groin comp1ised of a 
Tensar T1iton Filter Mattress base and not more than 29 geotextile sand bags stacked such that 
the sh1.1cture would have an overall footprint of 80 x 12 feet. The strncture is anticipated to 
occupy the same footprint and have the same function as a preexisting groin that was removed in 
2012, in wliJch removal caused severe erosion of the shoreline. The proposed structure is 
intended to retain the nourished sand for approximately three years until a permanent concrete or 
rock groin can be potentially authorized and constructed. 

The proposed sand source for use in nourishment and groin construction is seaward of 200 feet 
and seaward of 600 feet, respectively, within the Waipouli Drainage Canal in which only the 
upper three feet of sand would be used. Sand samples from the boITow location between the 
canal mouth and 200 feet upstream indicate an acceptable match to the exisiing beach at the 
project site. As part of the proposed project , material would be dredged and tempora1ily 
stockpiled for clewate1ing; following \Vhich it would be placed along the beach over a length of 
approximately 140 feet and over an area of approximately 6,274 square feet. An emergency 
erosion control structure was autho1ized by the DLNR on Dec 15, 2016 and instal led in 2017 
(DLNR Ref Erner. CDUA KA-17-16). This structure is proposed to be removed as part of the 
second no urishment effort, approximately three years following the initial nourishment efto1i. 

Comments regarding this project were received from DAR, Kauai County and UH Sea Grant 
Extension Agent, Ruby Pap. DAR raised concerns regarding the use of sand dredged from the 
Waipoli Drainage Canal, citing potential for disturbance of Green Sea Turtles and Monk Seals, 
as well as potential for th e release of Toxoplasrnosis from the sand excavation site. ln response , 
the Applicant worked with staff at DAR and other expetis to develop BMPs that would limit the 
po tential for impacts. Following review of the Applicant's response, staff at DAR have stated 
that the Applicant had suffi ciently addressed their concerns . 

A comment was received by Ruby Pap, Sea Grant Extension Agent ,vorking witb Kauai County, 
in which she suggested that the project include beach surveying to assess post-nourishment 
beach behavior. The Applicant has sugges ted tbe use of 1Beach monitoring methods instead of 
standard beach profiling methods for beach monitoring, w hich would likely provide ample data 
to monitor the success of the nourishment effort and behavior of the nourisbed beach. 

It is understood that extensive care has been taken in designing the project and choosing the 
location of the sand placement and quality in order to minimize user conflicts and environmental 
impacts , including impacts on water quality and local flora and fauna includ ing coral reefs. 

As such, Staff recommends tl1e following: 

RECOMMENDATION 

Based on the preceding analysis, Staff recommends that the Chair of the Board of Land and 
Nah1ral Resources Approve Category TI Small Scale Beach Nornishrnent (SSBN) application 



Chair ofrhe Derartmenl of Land and Narnral Resources SSBN !\IA-1 9-3330 
Page IO of 2-1 

KA.-!9-383 0 for Lhe Kauai Kailani Groin and Sand Piacement Project, at Kapa 'a Kaua'i; 
fronting TMKs: (4) 4-3-009:050 and (4) 4-3-008:017. 

TERl\1S AND CONDITIONS 

lf approved, the project will be subject to the following Tenns and Conditions: 

1. The applicant shall comply with ail applicable statutes, ordinances, rules, and regulations 
of the Federal, State, and County goyernmenrs, and applicable parts of Chapter 13- 5, 
HAR; 

2. The applicant shall comply with all applicable Department of f-lealth administrative rules: 

3. Any work or construction to be done on the land sball be initiated \.Vithin one ( I ) year of 
the approval of such use. in accordance with construction plans that have been signed by 
the Chairperson, and, unless othen-vise authorized, sha! I be completed within ten ( l 0) 
years of the approval of such use: 

4. The applicant understands and agrees that the permit does not convey any vested right(s) 
or exc lus ive privilege; 

5. Work shall be conducted at low 1icle during minimal rainfall and calm wemher periods to 
the most practical extent po -sible and no \VOrk shall occur if there is high smf or ocem, 
conditions that \vill create rn1safe work or beach conditions: 

6. Authorization of the sand use and placement is contjngent upon review and approval of 
the sand by the Department. The sand shal l meet the fol lowing State quality standards: 

a. The proposed fill sand shall not contain more than six (6) percent fines, 
defined as the #200 sieve (0.074 nun ; 

b. The proposed beach fill sand shall not contain more than ten ( I 0) percent 
coarse sediment, defined as the #4 sieve (4. 76 mm) and shal I be screened to 
remove any non-beach compatible material and rubble; 

c. No more than 50 (fifty) percent of the fill sand sha ll have a grain diameter less 
than 0. !25 mm as measured by #120 Standard Sieve Mesh; 

d. Beach fill shall be dominantly composed of naturall y occurring carbonate 
beach or dune sane! . Crushed limestone or other man-made or non-carbonate 
sands are unacceptable; 

7. Sand used for beach maintenance shall be screened of comse material (rocks) and any 
non-beach compatible material: 

8. To avoid encroaclunents upon the area, the applicant shall no t use miificially accreted 
areas due to nomishment as indicators of the shoreline: 

9. The applicant shall implement Best Managernent Practices (BMPs) to minimize dirt and 
silt from entering the ocean and the ability to contain and clean up fuel, fluid , or oil spills 
immediately for projects authorized under this authorization and immediately repon any 
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spill(s) or other contaminationls) that occms at the project site to the Depanment of 
Health arid other appropriate agencies; 

10. A beach monitoring program shall be carried out to monitor and e.valuate posr­
construction project perfonnance of lhe nOLu-ished beach. The program shall capture pre­
consh1,1ction beach conditions in addition to post-construction beach conditions at 
monthly intervals fo r a period of two years following the initial phase of noUJishment. 

11. The applicant shall ensme that excessive siltation and turbidity is contained or otherwise 
minimized to the satisfaction of the all appropriate agencies , th.rough silt containment 
devices or ba1Tiers, high sand q11ality and selective sand placement: 

12 . Appropriate safety and notification procedures shall be ca1Tied out. This shaU include 
high visibility safety fencing, tape or barriers to keep people away from the active 
construction site and a notification to the public infom1ing them of the project; 

13. Al! placed material shall be free of contaminants of any kind includin g: excessive silt, 
sludge, anoxic or decaying organic matter, turbidity, temperah1re or abnormal water 
cbemisiry, clay dirt, organic material, oil , floating debris, grease or foam or any other 
pollutant that \:Vould produce an undesirable condition to the beach or water quality; 

14. A survey of the p roject area shall be conducted prior to commencement of the proposed 
acti vities to ensure no protected marine species are in the project area. If protected 
spec ies are detected activities shall be postponed until the animal(s) vollmtar ily leave rhe 
area. Al l on-site personnel shall be apprised of the status of any protected species; 

15. At the conclusion of work, the aJ)p li cant s hal l clean and restore the site to a condition 
acceptable to the Chairperson: 

16. The permittee shall comply vvith all applicable s tatutes, ordinances, rules, and 
regulations of the federnL state, and county governments. and applicable parts of this 
chapter: 

17. The pern1ittee, its successors and ass igns, shall indernnify and hold the State of Hawaii 
harmless from and against any loss , liability, claim, or demand for ' property damage, 
personal injmy, and death arisi ng out of any act or omission of the applicant, its 
successors, assigns, officers, employees, contractors, and agents under th ts permit or 
relating to or connected wi th the granting of this permit; 

18. The pennitiee shall obrnin apprnpriate authorization from the department for t11e 
occupancy of state lands, if applicable; 

i 9. -n1e pennittee shall comply i;i,.·ith all applicable department of health administrative rules : 

20. 1n issuing the permjt, the depa.1tment and board have relied on the information and data 
that the pennittee has provided in connection with the pen.nit app Lication. Jf, subsequent 
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to the issuance of the permit such informarion and data prove to be fo lse, incomplete. or 
inaccurate, this permi t may be modified, suspended, or revoked, in whole or in pai1, and 
rhe department may, in addition, institute appropriate legal proceedings; 

2 1. Where any interference, nuisance, or ham1 may be caused, or hazard established by the 
use, the pennittee shall be required to take measures to minimize or eliminate the 
interference, nuisance, hmm, or hazard: 

22. Obstruction of public roads, trails, lateral shoreline access, and pathways shall be a, aided 
or minimized. If obstruction is unavoidable, the pennittee shall provide alternative roads, 
trails, lateral beach access, or pathways acceptable to the department; 

23 . For all landscaped areas, landscaping and irrigation shall be contained and maintained 
withjn the property, and shall Lmder no circumstances extend seaward of the shoreline as 
defined in section 205A-l, HRS; 

24. Artificial light from exte1ior lighting fixtures , including but not limited to floodlights , 
uplights, or spotlights used for decorative or aesthetic pUt1)0Ses, shall be prohibited if the 
light directly illuminates or is directed to project acrnss property boundaries toward the 
shorelin and ocean waters, except as may be permitted pursuant to section 205A.-71, 
HRS. All exterior lighting shall be shielclecl to protect the night sky; 

25 . The pe1rn ittee acknowledges that the approved ,;.,·ork shall not hamper, impede. or 
otherwise limit the exercise of traditional, customary, or religious practices of native 
Hawaiiam in the immediate area, to the extent the practices are provided for by the 
Constitut ion of the State of Hawaii. a11d by Hawaii statutory and case law; 

26. Should historic remains such as anifacts, bmials or concentration of charcoal be 
encountered clming construction activities, \.VOrk shali cease imrnecliaiely in the Yicinity 
of the frnd, and the rind shall be protected from further damage. The contractor shall 
tmmecliately contact HPD (692-80 15), which \Viii assess the significance of the find ancl 
recommend an appropriate mitigation measure, if necessary; 

27. Otber terms and conditions as prescribed by the chairperson :. 

28. Failw-e to comply with any of these conditions shall render a permit Yoid llnder the 
chapter, as de tennined by the chairperson or board. 
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SAivfUEL J. LEMMO, Administrator 
Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands (OCCL). 

Under the authority of §13-5-22 (P-16), Hawai'i Administrative Rules, this request for a 
Departmental Pe1mit for SSBN MA-15-2 is hereby: 

~ Approved 

D Disapproved 

Dated at Honolulu, Hawai'i _ _ b_(_~~&~t1~-

suz 
Bo and and Natural Resources 
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EXHIBIT 1: Project Location 
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EXHIBIT 2: Overview of Project Site 

EXHIBIT 3: Groin removed in 2012 



Chair of the Department of Land and Natural Resources SSBN MA- 19-3830 
Page 16 of24 

EXHIBIT 4: Exposure of roots and threat to property by erosion prior to placement of erosion 
control. 
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a) Photograph ofKauai Ka.i1:mi buch taken prior to groin removal. b) Amal photograph ofKauai Kailani beach tal:1!11 prior lo groin 
rmioval 

d) Photograph ofKauai Knilani be:ich following groin removalc) Photograph of Kauai Kailani beach following groin mnoval with looking down from the Kauai Kailani Apartment buildings taken on emergency erosion protection ral:en on October 31 , 2018 October 31, 2018. 

EXHIBIT 5: Photographs Taken Before (a,b) and After (c,d) Groin Removal 
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EXHIBIT 6: Sand placement site seaward of Kauai Kailani Condominiums featur~ng erosion 
control measures (May 2018 photo) 
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EXHIBIT 7: Map showing project site plan. 
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EXHIBIT 8: Project design including groin placement and fill profile 
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EXHIBIT 9: Waipouli Canal, Sand recovery site (2018) 
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EXHIBIT lO: Waipouli Drainage Canal Sediment Sampling Profile View 
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Locnrion Location 
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EXHIBIT 11: Sand samples from Waipouli Canal. Samples taken from 0, 200, 400 and 600 feet 
upstream of the canal mouth are represented by samples F, G, H, and E, respectively as shown in 
Exhibit 12. 
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EXHIBIT 12: Sand sampling locations at extraction and placement sites. 
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EXHIBIT 13 : Grain size analysis of sand samples taken from sand extraction and placement 
sites. 
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January 24, 2020 

EXEMPTION NOTIFICATION 

Regarding the preparation of an environtneotal assessment pursuant to Chapter 343, HRS and 
Chapter 11-200.1, 1-IAR 

Project Title: After-the-Fact Issuance of Right-of-Entry Permit to the 

Association of Unit Owners of Kauai Ka ilani for Emergency 

Temporary Shoreline Protection and Beach Nourishment 

Activities; Grant of Term, Non-Exclusive Easement to the 

Association of Unit Owners of Kauai Kai lani for a Sand 

Groin on Unencumbered State Land. 

Project I Reference No .: 19KD-10I 

Project Location: Kapaa, Kawaihau, Kauai , Tax Map Key: (4) 4-3-009 :seaward 

of 041. 

Project Description: The subject location is currently unencumbered State land 

located in Kapaa. The applicant is requesting the use of 

approximately 1.18 acres for an existing temporary sand bag 

ban-ier, a prospective temporary replacement sand bag groin 

and to replenish the beach with up to 1,140 cubic yards of 

compatible beach material from the Waipoli Drainage Canal. 

Chap. 343 Trigger(s): Use of State Land 

IEXHIBITD I 
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Exemption Class Nu. 
and Description: 

CumulatiYe Impact of 
Planned SuccessiYe Actions 
in Same Plaee Significant? 

Action l\1ay Have Significant 

Impact on Particularly 
Sensitive Environment? 

Analysis: 

Cons ulted Parties: 

Recommendation: 

February 14. 2020 

In accordance wi th HAR Section I l-200.1-15 and the 

Exemption List for the Department of Land and Natural 
.Resonrces approved by the Environmenta l Council and elated 

June 5, 2015, the subj~ct request is ex.empt from the 

preparation of an en ironmental assessment pursuant to 
Exemption Class No. 1, Item 51, which states "Perm.its, 

licenses, registrations, and rights-of-entry issued by the 

Department that are routine in nature invo lving negligible 
impacts beyond that prev iously existing". Item 46, which 

states the "creation or termination of easement, covenants, or 

rights in structures or land". 

No. The temporary use of the Janel fo r emergency shoreline 
protection is compliant ·with county zoning requirements. 

Staff believes there are no cumulative impacts involved . 

No. There are no sensitive environmental issues invol ved 

with the proposed use of the property. 

ln the past, pern1its were issued for similar emergency 

temporary shoreline protection and easements for shoreline 

stabilization st ru ctures, \vhich have resulted in no known 
significant impacts to the natural and environmental 
[esources in the area. As such, staff beli eves that the 

proposed event wou ld in vo lve negli gible or no expansion or 

change in use of the subject area beyond that previous ly 

existing. 

County of Kauai Plan11ing Department, County of Kauai 

Public Works Department Office of Conservation and 

Coastal Lands , Division of Boating and Ocean Recreation, 

and Office of Hawaiian Affairs . 

That the Board find this project will probably ha ve minimal or 
no significant effect on the envirornnent ancl is presumed to be 
exempt from the preparation of an environmental assessment. 
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